Public Health Division “"’ OREGON

Center for Health Protection, Drinking Water Services A !A-IUETHAOIF%TTI:’I

Tina Kotek, Governor

May 15, 2025

Trent Weseman

trent@lostlakeresort.org

Lost Lake Resort

5530 Imai RD

Hood River, OR 97031 Letter sent via e-mail only

Re: Lost Lake Resort (PWS #95743)
2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295 & subsequent alteration HOOD51313)
Final Approval (PR #142-2019)

Dear Mr. Weseman:

On May 14, 2025 our office received confirmation that the above project (assigned plan
review #142-2019) was completed according to the plans submitted and conditions set
forth in the July 23, 2024 conditional approval letter.

Under OAR 333-061-0060(1)(b), submittals must be prepared by a Professional Engineer
registered in Oregon, unless exempted by DWS. An exemption from engineered plans
was requested and granted for this submittal. Note that by utilizing this exemption, the
water system takes full responsibility for the design of the project.

The water system includes a single pitless adapter well originally drilled 11/7/2023
(L1517877, HOOD51295), subsequently altered on 6/14/2024 to meet Oregon Water
Resources Department standards (HOODS51313 received 7/12/24), and a single 119-gallon
Water Worker model HT119B pressure tank to serve the general store, resort lodge, and
spigots within the resort, formerly served by the surface water system, now called Lost
Lake Campground (PWS ID# 92627).

The system is considered a transient non-community system and is licensed by the Oregon
Dept of Agriculture (store & water system oversight) and Hood River County Environmental
Health (recreational lodging oversight).

As a new transient non-community water system, this system has been assigned
Public Water System (PWS) ID# 95743 as viewable online at:
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/inventory.php?pwsno=95743.
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Lost Lake Resort (PWS #95743)

Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HO0OD51313)
May 15, 2025

Based on the anticipated use of less than 5,000 gallons per day for commercial use, the
planned use meets the Exempt Use criteria, and no water right would be needed for
the well at this time as indicated by Robert Wood, Water Master with the Oregon Water
Resources Dept. in an email dated 7/14/24.

All new systems must undergo a Capacity Assessment, which was completed concurrently
with this plan review process. No significant deficiencies were found.

This verification completes the plan review requirements. Final approval is issued at this
time, and the facility is approved for use. The remainder of this letter includes a system
description, well evaluation, and testing results.

Thank you for your patience in this plan review process and if you have any questions,
please feel free to call me at 971-200-0288 or e-mail me at evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Evan Hofeld, PE
Oregon Health Authority — Drinking Water Services

cc:  Tommy Laird — Well Construction Prog. Coordinator, Oregon Water Resources Dept.
503-302-8618, Tommy.K.LAIRD@water.oregon.gov

Shaun Finn - Well Inspector — North Central Region, Oregon Water Resources Dept.
541-969-9896, Shaun.P.FINN@water.oregon.gov

Robert Wood - District 3 Water Master, Oregon Water Resources Dept.
541-506-2652, Robert.L. WOOD@water.oregon.gov

Sarah Schwab — Oregon Dept. of Agriculture
503-508-6828, Sarah.SCHWAB@oda.oregon.gov

lan Stromquist — Hood River Co. Env. Health
541-387-7130, ian.stromquist@hoodrivercounty.gov

Eric Ganshert — Permit Administrator, USDA
541-352-1231, Eric.ganshert@usda.gov

Josh Seerup — Oregon Health Authority — Drinking Water Services
(503) 812-4193, Josh.Seerup@oha.oregon.gov
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Lost Lake Resort (PWS #95743)
Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HOOD51313)

Water System Description - Lost Lake Resort (PWS #95743)

May 15, 2025

The water system includes a single pitless adapter well
originally drilled 11/7/2023 (L1517877, HOOD51295). The
well was subsequently altered on 6/14/2024 to meet
Oregon Water Resources Department standards
(HOOD51313 received 7/12/24). The system also has a
single 119-gallon Water Worker model HT119B pressure
tank to serve the general store, resort lodge, and spigots
within the resort, formerly served by the surface water
system, now called Lost Lake Campground (PWS ID#
92627).

\

~

Well #1 (SRC-AA)

The system is considered a transient non-community system and is licensed by the Oregon
Dept of Agriculture (store & water system oversight) and Hood River County Environmental

Health (recreational lodging oversight).

Map showing facilities served by the well
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Lost Lake Resort (PWS #95743)

Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HO0OD51313)
May 15, 2025

Water system and regulatory contact information

The following outlines who will regulate each of the two water systems Trent Weseman
operates.

1. Lost Lake Resort (95743, GW): ODA-Joshua Teamus, 541-968-9500,
Joshua.TEAMUS@oda.oregon.gov
= ODAis the regulatory agency with direct oversight over the Lost Lake
Resort part of the water system served by the well (Water System |ID#
95743).

2. Lost Lake Campground (92627, SW): OHA-Josh Seerup, 503-812-4193,
Josh.Seerup@oha.oregon.gov
» The surface water system serving Lost Lake Campground (Water
System ID# 92627) is directly overseen by Josh Seerup with Oregon
Health Authority — Drinking Water Services.

Water System Contact info:
= Trent Weseman (water system owner/operator)
trent@lostlakeresort.org
General Manager
Lost Lake Resort and Campground
5330 Imai Road,
Hood River, OR. 97031
Cell 541 806 6081

» Eric Ganshert (USDA)
Eric.ganshert@usda.gov
Mountain Resort Team Permit Administrator
Forest Service — Mt. Hood National Forest
6780 Oregon Highway 35, Parkdale, Oregon 97041
www.fs.usda.gov/mt.hood
Fax: 541-352-7365
P: 541-352-1231
C: 907-382-0719
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Lost Lake Resort (PWS #95743)

Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HOOD51313)

Roadway setback waiver request

A waiver request form was submitted to allow the
existence of an existing roadway near the well.
Although the well is located within 50-ft of the road ; X )
as shown in the map to the right, this was allowed B
under OAR 333-061-0050(2)(a)(D) as the well was

May 15, 2025

Approximate 50- and 100-ft radii around the well:

determined to be adequately constructed into a
confined aquifer in a well evaluation completed by
Russ Kazmierczak (OHA-DWS) on July 22, 2024.
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Constructed Well Evaluation Results

The original well (HOOD51295) was deemed by the Oregon Water Resources Department
to have been originally constructed with an inadequate seal in a letter dated December 15,
2023 (see next page) and was subsequently altered to correct this deficiency. The
alteration of the pitless adapter well (well tag# L151877) included cementing in a 4" sch-40
steel pipe from 5'-105" into a confined aquifer and was completed on 6/14/24 per the
alteration well log (HOODS51313).

The well logs (HOOD51295 & HOOD51313) were submitted to our geologist, Russ

Kazmierczak, for evaluation on July 14, 2024. Mr. Kazmierczak completed his evaluation

on July 22, 2024 finding that
the well is now adequately
constructed into a confined
aquifer, which means that
the well is less susceptible to
contamination due to
ground-level activities
around the well.

As Built Well Construction Evaluation for Plan Review and/or Setback Waiver:

Well/Spring meets current construction standards.
[ WRD special construction standards, see well log or Comments.
[J Well/Spring construction does not meet construction standards.
[0 Not sealed to appro‘)nate d_e?lh. Recommended depth:
[J Not appropriate seal materials
[J Open to more than one aquifer
[ Seal info missing or unknown . .
[ Seal not constructed properly (O Insufficient sealant volume O Insufficient annular space)
[J Susceptible construction. but grandfathered source. Consider for reconstruction if nitrate > Smg/L or
confirmed E. coli at source.
[[] Susceptible well construction. not approved for use.

Comments: An adquate amount of sealant (8 to 10 sacks required and 9 were used) was used to seal the
reconstructed well (see above for requirement by OWRD to extend the original 19 foot seal to an appropriate

depth.
Nature of Aquifer Evaluation:
(2 Confined aquifer

[J Semi-confined aquifer [ Unconfined aquifer

Aquifer Nature:
—Comments: The area around the well is surficially mapped as Quaternarv glacial deposits (Qg). WellHOOD ™
S51313/L151877 1s constructed into a confined aquifer composed of lavered volcanics. Depth to the water

bearing zone was measured at 540 ft bgs and the static water level (SWL) rose to 5 ft bgs. The rise in static
water level indicates that the aquifer is hikely confined.
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Lost Lake Resort (PWS #95743)
Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HOOD51313)

Well seal determination for the pre-altered well (HOOD51295)

[

Oregon Water Resources Department

Titun Kbk, Govormog

'\F % :

Deceher 15, 223

btk Gelee WWOE 2033
Pacific Founduiion

14R) Columbin Streed
Wancouver, We SE6G0
200608

SUBJECT: HOOD 81295
Bolr, Conle,

It has eome to the State of Oregon Water Resources Deim.rlmuui‘s atlentton that a water supply well, HOOD 51295, Start Card
LITR2E wass improperly sonstrueted for lndowoer Lost Lake Resort on the property located af 9000 Lest Lake Rd., Hood River,
Urepon. Aceording to the well report the well is in Township | sowih, Range 8 sast, seetion 10 within tax ot 1080 of the
Willzmette meridian,

Duaring: a report review of the sell, (HOOD 51298), on 12082023, it was recognized the depth of seal was short, The casing
nnd szal deplh does nol meet cusrent well constrection dmsdards under Oregon Adminigirative Role (OAR) 690-210-0150,
Sealing of Water Supply Wells in Consolidated Formgpiions, HOGD 51295 needs io be senled condineousty from Band surface
I (he wpproprinee depth

This carrespondence is to Inform you, as the boaded well construcior, that tis well does pot comply with the current mininum
well construction standards and should be repaived or permanently abandoned. The present condition of the well is in violation
of Ovegon Hevised Statute (ORS) 337.775 Wasteful or Defective wells and OARs 6W-210-150 Sealbng of Water Supply
Wells in Consolidated Formations.

Yo must nddvess the conatreclion deleicsics of this well within 30 days of the daic of this lotier by sither:

(I} Filing an Alteration Stan Coed and submitting a repadr plan o Teommy Loind, Well Conatruction and
Compliance Program Coordinator, al 503 302-8618 or via email ay fopny.k i@ wierorcgongoy.

(2} Filing nn sbandonment Strt Card and permanently decommizsioning this well.
Please nodify me, as soon as possible with your plans to address thase well construction issues. Additionally, please provide me
with &t least vive-week advance noties prior to any repair or ebandonment work taking place on this well. Failure to eomply with
ihiz request may resall in formal enforcement aciion and the assessment of civil penalties,

I yau have wny questions, plense contact me at (54 F) 969-9896 or via email at shaunp. innf@weter.oregongov

Regards,

i 7 e
A P
shanm Finn

Well Inspector-Morth Central Region
Crzgen Water Resources Fiald Servicas Division

Foristopler Byrd Well Constriction gnd Complisnce Seetion Maniger
Travls Kelly Well Construction Conmiplisncs Coprdinator

Tommy Ll well Constrisetion Propram Coordinalor

Chrig Kowiiz HMaorth Central Regional Mensger

r;urr_-, Fu1a|'|r'1||';|l1.-'|. dams= Well Licensing F‘mgram Sp&cialist

MNorth Central Region
116 5E Dorion Ave
Pendleton, OR 97801
(541) 278-5456

wwrw oregon. gov/owrd
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Lost Lake Resort (PWS #95743)

Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HOOD51313)
May 15, 2025

Water Rights Information

Hofeld Evan E

From: WOOD Robert L * WRD <Robert.L. WOOD@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 8:18 AM

To: Hofeld Evan E

Cc: Trent Weseman; ODA _drinkingwater; lan Stromquist

Subject: RE: Lost Lake Resort Well L158177 - Water Rights Requirements
Evan,

A water right would not be needed as long as the use from the well does not exceed 5,000 gallons per day for
commercial uses. All the uses mentioned below would be considered commercial uses for the operation of a
campground. For reference, see ORS 537.545.

Re: Lost lake well flow test

Thanks,
L) v « v A > Vi
Bob Trent Weseman <trent@lostlakeresort.org> ® ) Reply 2 Reply Al = Forward %
To ®Hofeld Evan E Tue 7/16/2024 8:37 AN
Robert Wood (®) You replied to this message on 7/16/2024 11:08 AM
We used about 2500 gallons last Sunday, which was one of the busiest days of the year. | anticipate 2500 to 3000 gallons per day on a
DISTRICT 3 WATERMASTER weekend during July and August. The shoulder months will drastically drop. For example, a midweek day averages around 1200 gallons.

On Tue, Jul 16, 2024, 8:03 AM Hofeld Evan E <EVAN.E.HOFELD@oha.oregon.gov> wrote:

2705 E 2" St, The Dalles, OR 97058 | Phone 541-506-2652

Thanks Trent,

34 gpm could yield about 49,000 gallons per day if the well was pumped continuously for 24 hours. I'm sure you wouldn’t be using near
that amount, but how much water do you anticipate using per day?

Evan Hofeld

From: Hofeld Evan E <EVAN.E.HOFELD@ oha.oregon.gov>

Sent: Friday, July 12, 2024 12:41 PM

To: WOOD Robert L * WRD <Robert. L. WOOD@water.oregon.govs

Cc: Trent Weseman <trent@lostlakeresort.org>; ODA_drinkingwater <drinkingwater@oda.oregon.gov>; lan Stromgquist <ian.stromguist@hoodrivercounty.gov
Subject: Lost Lake Resort Well L158177 - Water Rights Requirements

You don't often get email from evan.e.hofeld@oha.cregon.gov. Learn why this is important

Hi Robert,
| just wanted to check that if there is an exempt use map for a new well, does that mean that the well does not need water rights?

Here is a link to the exempt use map for well L158177:
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx? Type=ExemptUseOwnerMap&wl tag nbr=151877

Well L158177 was drilled on 11/7/23 at Lost Lake Resort and is intended (not hooked up yet) to serve:
1) A fish cleaning station

2} The resort general store
3) 6 lodge rooms located above the general store (20 people total at max occupancy)

4) 6 spigots serving some cabins/yurts/a-frames all without internal plumbing (max occupancy of 50 people if all units are full)
5) A “generator building” — housing a backup power generator

6) A hose bib in the wellhouse for sampling

7} "RV 2” and "RV 3” —two RV hookups | believe
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Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HOOD51313)
May 15, 2025

Approximate 100- and 500-ft radii around the well:
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Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HOOD51313)
May 15, 2025

Well Location

LOSHLake

*3 well HOOD 51313116 1677
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Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HOOD51313)
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Roadway setback waiver request received 4/7/25

Public Health Division — Drinking Water Services

Kate Brown, Governor

Application for Waiver from Construction Standards for Public Water Systems

Water System Name Lost Lake Resort PWSID 95743
Project or Facility ~ Well #1 (L15877) County  Hood River
Need for waiver identified: (] Water System Survey Date of Survey  N/A

X Plan Review # 142-2019
Construction standard requested to be waived: QAR 333-061-0050 (2)(a ining to

roadway within 100-ft of a well.

As provided under OAR 333-061-0055, the Department may grant waivers from the
construction standards prescribed by these rules:

(a) When it is demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Department that strict compliance with
the rule would be highly burdensome or impractical due to special conditions or causes:
and

(b) When the public or private interest in the granting of the waiver is found by
the Department to clearly outweigh the interest of the application of uniform
rules; and

(c) When alternate measures are provided which, in the opinion of the Department, will
provide adequate protection to the health and safety of the public including the ability to
produce water which does not exceed the maximum contaminant levels listed in rule 333-
061-0030. -

Describe situation that conflicts with the standard. The well is located within 50-ft of the North
Road Joop as shown in the enclosed maps.

Describe why meeting the standard is highly burdensome or impractical. The water system is

operated under a concessionaire contract with the with limited over devel
ithin the resort. well and roadwa in place on USES land and their placement_

had already been approved by USFS.

Describe proposed alternate measure that provide adequate protection to public health and

safety. well evaluati ted by Russ ierczak under PR# 142-2019 on 7/22/24
found the well to be adequately constructed into a confined aquifer. The well is located near
the campground host located on the same loop of the North Road, which is primarily used for

local access by park staff only.

— f Attach plans of proposed waiver request or
|—" m additional supporting information and
- —— . .
Signature ate * Email your regulator; ar

* Email dws.planreview@dhsoha.state.or.us: or
o Mail:

Name Trent Weseman Oregon Health Authority

Address 5530 Imai Road Drinking Water Services #640

- : : PO Box 14450
City/State/Zip Hood River, OR 97031 . Lo BB
lof2
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Lost Lake Resort (PWS #95743)
Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HOOD51313)

Map submitted with the roadway setback waiver request

May 15, 2025
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Lost Lake Resort (PWS #95743)

Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HO0OD51313)
May 15, 2025

Well testing water quality results taken prior to the well alteration:

The following test results taken 5/14/24 were received on 5/23/24 and demonstrate coliform
bacteria, nitrate, and arsenic were not detected, however, the results were taken prior to
the well alteration on 6/14/24.

. 12423 NE Whitakesr Way Report Number: 24-005228/D001.R0O0
c Columbia Portand, O 37230

Report Date: 05/16/2024

LABORATORIES £§03-254-1704
A ATectamus Compasy ORELAPZ: OR100028
Purchase Order:
NI A Project lame: . Routne TC May 2024
Project No: 41 92627
PWS3#: 4192627 ORELAP#: OR100028
PWS Name: USFS Lost Lake Camp Ground Lab Name: Columbia Laboratories, LLC.
City, County:Hood River. Hood River County Address: 12423 NE Whitaker Way
Phone: 541-386-6366 Fax: Portland, OR 97230

Phone/Fax: 503-254-1794 | 503-254-1452

Retm addness oo oo

Name: Trent Weseman Bottle#:

Address: P.O. Box 90 [] Resuits do not meet NELAP Standard
City, State, Zip: Hood River, Oregon, 97031 Lab Sample 1D#: 24-005328-0001
sample Collection Date/Time 05/14/2024 01:47 PM Chiorinated: [x]No [ Yes
Collected By: Client Free Chlorine:

DISTRIBUTION SampleType []Routine [J*Repeat [] Temporary Routine []Special
*Date of Initial Positive: *Original Positive ID#:

Address: Sampled at: Well #1

SOURCE SampleType: [*Triggered  []*Confirmation [] Assessment [x]Special
“Date of Initial Positive: “Original Positive ID#:

Source ID: Source name:

LAB USE ONLY
Sample Received Date/Time:05/15/2024 11:43 AM Initials: SMATemp:8.7°C Evidence of Cooling?m Yes DNU
Analysis Start Date/Time: 05/15/2024 04:40 PM Initials: IKL
ORELAP [x] colilert® [x]Colilert-18 []Colisure []Chro 2 []coli [Jreadyculte
Method(s): Osmaz218 MTF)+ (Jeor (JF  [IsM 19th Ed. (]5M 20th £d.[]5M 24t Ed.
i [Ism 9221 0 (P-A-M)+ (JEor [JF
[CIsm 9222 B (MF) + [[]9221E or [[]9221F or []9222G
[x]sm 9223 [coliTage M agar [Im-ColiBlue® Other:

Test Results: Analysis Complete Date/Time: 05/16/2024 10:42 AM
Total Coliforms*: [ |Present [x]Absent | Analyst: SWH
E Coli*: [_|Present [x]Absent | Review by: IKL Date: DS/16/2024
Reported By: . P Derrick Tanner, General Manager Report Date: 05/16/2024
Sample Invalidation DHS USE ONL Test results relate only to the parameters tested and to
the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results
|:| Owver 30 hours meet all requirements of NELAF unless othenwise noted.
OLeak This report shall not be reproduced., except in full. without
~ the written consent of this Laboratory. Send resuls to:
[OHeavy non-coliform grow DHS-DWP P.0. Box 14330, Portland OR 57293-0350
|:| Other,

<= TNl accredited analyte.

Order 24-005328

. 12423 NE Whitaker Way
T T e = COIU mb'a Portland, OR 97230 Report Number: 24-005341/D003.R000
o arangemares have been mace LABORATORIES 503-254-1794 Report Date: 05/23/2024
e (LTI ke B
Purchase Order: Well Test
24014505
Project Name:
Project No:

Sample Results

Sample: Well Head #1 Collected: 5/14/24 13:47 Temp: 8.7 °C Matrix:

Lab ID: 24-005341-0001 Received: 5/15/24 11:43 Evidence of Cooling: Y~ Drinking Water
Method: EPA 200.8 in mg/l

Analyte Result Limit Units Loa Dil. Batch Start/Extract Analyzed Notes
Arsenic! <LoQ 0.010  mg/ 0.0010 1.00 2403805 05/17/24 12:52

Method: EPA300.0
Analyte Result Limit Units Loa Dil. Batch Start/Extract Analyzed Notes
Nitrate as N <LoQ 10.000 mg/ 0.0500 1.00 2403810 05/15/24 19:06

Units of Measure

mg/l = milligrams per liter
Abbreviations

LOQ Limit of quantification

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws



Page 13 of 27

Lost Lake Resort (PWS #95743)

Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HO0OD51313)
May 15, 2025

Well testing water quality results taken after the well alteration:

The following test results taken 4/23/25 of the raw well water (SRC-AA) were received on
5/14/25 and demonstrate coliform bacteria and arsenic were not detected. Although not
required to be sampled for transient non-community systems, sampling for lead on 4/23/25
showed a slight detection at 0.4 ppb (0.0004 mg/l), which is well below the 10-ppb lead
action level. Nitrate sampled 8/6/24 was also non-detect for nitrate.

LABORATORIES 503-254-1794 Report Date:  05/01/2025

s ATentamus company ORELAP#: OR100028
T

Project Name:
Project No: 41 92627

. 12423 NE Whitaker Way
C Columbia Portland. OR 87230 Report Number: 25-004340/D005.R000

Sample Results
Sample: Lost Lake Well Collected: 2025-04-23 11:00 Temp: 6.5 °C Matrix:

Lab ID: 25-004340-0001 Received: 20250424 10:50  Evidence of Cooling: Y~ _nmking Water

Method: SM9223BColilert18

Analyte Resuit Limit Units Loa Dil. Batch Start/Extract Analyzed Notes
E. coli+ Absent Absent /100 mL 100 2502958 04/24/25 16746 04/25/25 1117
Total Coliform -+ Absent /100 mL 100 2502958 04/24/25 16746 04/25/25 1117

Sample Results

Sample: Lost Lake Well Collected: 2025-04-23 11:00 Temp: 6.5 °C Matrix:

5 ived- . : S Drinking Water
Lab ID: 25-004340-0002 Received: 2025-04-24 10:50  Evidence of Cooling: Y
Method: EPA 200.8 in mg/l
Analyte Result Limit. Units Loa Dil. Batch Start/Extract Analyzed Notes
Arsenic L <L0oQ 0010 mg/ 00010 100 2503028 04/28/25 11:03
Lead+ 0.0004 0013 mg/ 0.0002 1.00 2503028 04/28/25 11:03

UnrtiofMeasum . 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 24-008533/D001.R00
mg/l = milligrams per I|_Ie_3r Columbla Portland, OR 97230 Report Date: 08/13/2024
/100 mL = per 100 milliliter LABORATORIES 503-254-1794 ORELAP#: ’ OR100028

Abbreviations @ ATentamus Company
LOAQ Limit of quantification -

Oregon Drinking Water Program Chemical Analysis Report

Water System Information Sample Information: Well House Spigot
PWS ID: 4192627 Collection Date: 8/6/24 Collection Time: 08:55 AM
PWS Name: USFS Lost Lake Camp Ground EP FOR LOS | Sample Point: EP-A

<+ = TNI accredited analyte.

PWS Address: P.O. Box 90 All compliance samples to be taken at Entry Point (EP).
Hood River, OR 97031 This is after treatment (if any) and prior to first user.

Sample/Lab ID: 24-008533-0001

Notes:

Analytical results meet all NELAC requirements unless otherwise noted
*separate forms needed for each analyzing lab

Inorganic Chemicals

Code Contaminant MCL Analysis LOQ Method Date/Time Notes
mg/L mg/L
1040  Nitrate as Nt 10 <LOQ 0.0500 EPA300.0 08/06/24 10:36 PM

Laboratory ID: OR100028

Abbreviations:

LOQ: Level of Quantification

NA (Not Analyzed): In the results column indicates this this compound was not included in the current analysis.

MCL: Maximum Contamination Level (Limit) - The water is considered safe for drinking if the analytical results are below this federal recommended
action level

ND: None Detected at or above the Level of Quantification.

Units of Measure
mg/l = milligrams per liter

1 =TNI accredited analyte.

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HOOD51313)
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119-gallon Water Worker HT-119B pressure tank

/ATER 84
WORKER

Vertical Precharged Well Tank

Tank Plain Steel uPC Ship Package Dimensions (Inches) Sys. Conn.
Model Volume Equivalent (642031 Weight - - NPTF*
(Gallons) (Gallons) (Ibs.) Lengath Width Height (Inches)
HT-14B 14 30 613110 22 16 6 26 1
HT-20B 20 42 613134 27 16 6 33 1
HT-30B 26 42 613141 = 16 16 40 1
HT-32B 32 82 613158 47 16 6 a7 1
HT=44B8 44 120 613165 58 23 25 a7 1=1/4
HT=62B 62 120 613172 75 23 23 48 1=1/4
HT-86B 86 220 613189 96 27 27 49 1-1/4
HT-119B ] 315 613196 132 27 27 63 1-1/4

*Threaded Metal Elbow with Stainless Steel Insert.

WATER64
WORKER

Water Worker well tanks are specifically engineered to provide a buffer of clean, fresh, pressurized
water that reduces pump cycling, saves energy and improves system performance, Made in the USA,
Water Worker well tanks feature colorful, informative packaging, are easy to install and are designed
1o provide years of trouble free service,

4 Complete line-up offers direct-fit replacement for most installed systems,
& Meets NSF* Standard 61 requirements for clean, safe drinking water,

4 Maximum working pressure: 100 psi.

4 Maximum operating temperature: 200°F,

4 Factory pre-charge: 38 psi.

4 Made in the USA.

4 S=year warranty,

Air valve can be
serviced without
moving or replacing
the entire tank.

Strong steel shell
with weather-resistant
paint system,
protects the tank
from the elements,

Heavy-cuty
diaphragm has
seamless
construction for
uniform strength.

Diaphragm and

polypropylene
liner meet NSF 61
equirements for

potable water

Diaphragm is
designed 1o flex,
rather than stretch
or crease, for
extra long life,

water reservoir.

Waterway is
welded to the tank
to provide a reliable,
watertignt seal

Threaded metal
elbow with stainless
steel insert.

Durable steel base
for strong support.

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Old sample raw water sample location New raw water sample location

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Wellhouse photo taken 8/3/24

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Wellhead photos taken 8/3/24

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Exterior piping (photo taken 11/29/23 prior to physical separation of treated SW and GW)

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Wellhouse piping (photo taken 8/3/24 prior to physical separation of treated SW and GW)

Water gut to Resort

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HOOD51313)

2023 Well Log Link: HOOD_ 51295 — Amended 7/12/24

May 15, 2025

Amended TH2i2024 Pazelaf4d
STATE OF OREGON HOOD 51295 WELL 1D. LABEL# 1151
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT START CARD #
{as required by ORS 537545 & 531765 and OAR 690-2050710) 11/13/2023 ORIGINAL LOG # |
(1) LAND OWNER Crwmer Well 1D
FrmWame ___ Lesthame (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
Company ;‘;ﬁ{é’;ﬁﬁﬁ'r Coumy mocoswer Tap L0 5 NS Fanged0) E EWWM
Address - . " Erprare——
Cire HOODEIVER Sae OF Zp T ek _ W Mene 3§14 Peie SN0
{2) TYPE OF 1\'01% Ve Wel [ JDespmimg | | Comemin | RN TWE =TT
Alteration (complesz 2a £10) l_lhbuﬂumenl‘comp'.ﬂe 5a) = i n ]-.'].8181'000 35,;.3 oo
2a) PRE-ALTERATIDN Loeg _ o AL Alel _ e
] Dia 3 TOm Ta Gaeee 5 Diste Wld Thed (& Smest address ofwell (" Mearest address
Casing]| | ] | [ a0 g - iz
Material From To  Amt sackslhbs
Seal:| | | | [ | . .
() DEILL MIETHOD {10y STATIC WATER LEVEL
Y o Cable M Date  SWL{n + SWL{f)
E:\W“.\ Air DRI.m:lnn Mud ]:ICuh]e l:l.-hlga I:I ahle Mud [ Wl Pre A |
erse Fofary Otheer [CompEred Well | T | ]
(4 PROPOSED USE  [¥]Domestic [ |imization | |Comwmumiry Flowmz An=sam?| | Dy Hole? [ ]
Industrial! Commericial E Livestock | |Dewatering 'WATER BEARTNG ZONES Depth water was first found 12
Thermal [|injsction [ Other SWLDate  From To EstFlow SWL(psd + SWL()
(%) BORE HOLE ('GISTRT:'C'IIDZ\' Special &miD{mimp}'] 11/672023 40 583 0 B
Depth of Completed Well 38400 &
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks
Diia From Ta Material From To Ami Ths
10 [} 18 |[Bowssetus | 0] 18 5[5 |
§ 18 585 Cakulated| 25
[ I I ]
Ve MDWELLLOG  groynd Frevarion
Seal placemen: method[ |A[ B [[C [P [CE Kloterpouzen Material From To
Backfill placed from fi.to ft Material Fill Gravel i 1
Filter pack from & 1o £t Material Siza Broken Brown Basalt with Clay 1 10
AP Brown San and Gravel with Boulders 10 al
f;gg’:an:at:memﬂem te ]1‘!5:&];';2[)13 Eem Giray Basakt Hond i i
: = s = TR Brown Basalt Eroken 54 0]
(5a) ABANDONAENT USING UNHYDEREATED BENTONITE Gray Basalt Hard 21 157
Proginaed Azl Arral Amonnd Brown Basalt Broken med soft 157 234
. — Gray Basalt 234 307
(6) CASING/LINER e =
9 Casimz Liner D2+ From To  Gmge 5 Pl Wid Thr || oovm Basalimed 30 =1
O e 3 T 3 EH 0] [ (1 Black Basalt hard -:] 47
(—. — (—} r Brown Basalt soft 477 487
d - - Black Basalt hard 402 553
E_) J
) [
o [ ] (@]
Shoe[ | Inside | [Ouside | [Other  Location of shoa(s)
Tenp casingl™ves Dia From 4[] To
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations  Method — Consinaciion -
Saeens Type Material BazinDate 1p37/5003  Bezin Time [og [} End Date 1)/7/2023
Perf Casing/Screen Scmislor Sl Fef  Tele ———— p— —
Scresp Limer  Dia From Ta widih _Jengsh slots pipe size (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

I certify that the wark [ performed on the constuction, despenimg, alteraton, aor
abandomment of this well is in compliance with Omegon water supply wel
constraction standards.  Materials used and informartion reperted above are mue to
the best of my knowledze and belisf.

Licensa Number Date
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing fime is 1 hour Siemed
() Punp () Bailer (o) Aur () Flowing Anesian -
Yeeld mal'min ~_ Drawdown  Dull siem/Pump depth  Duration (br) (bonded) Water Well Constroctor Cerfification
L] 380 3 1 accept responsibility for the constraction. despening, alteration. or abandonment

waork performed an this well during the consmaction dates reported above ATl work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
constraction standards. This report is mue to the best of my knowledze and belief

License Number 3553

°F Lab maiysis]_|Ves By

D't'e; {describe balow) TD'S amonnt 33 EE.
Diescripton [

Tsmpenatars 57
Water quality concems?
rom To

Date 13032003

Simed  WATT GOLEC (E-filed)
Contact Info (optional) Mant Golec

ORIGINAL - WATER. RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TC THE WATEE. RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETICN OF WORE  Form Version:
New exenmt uwse wells must be submitted with a map and recording fee.

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Today's Date

(17 2.3
End Shift
3fcl

Bore Hole Diamater Deﬁ
Lo [ e

FORMm
A
O TION? & DEPTHs;

Lo 1o g g e

2 5 Y T i e —
2, uoes “_&‘L’—““—r—fﬂw'_/_‘da R
22 ~ Y e SR e
fotm Lt s
—— SIISL’ ——6#‘“"—"——-@5" x’n““ T
3%“&7 P R o Ve e e
307 g G Laclt T T e
A= Ty 3 %*H\x
595 = Dlake Aol i TS — e
SIS Y e e e e e

DRILLING LOG:

690> 19:30  fyad J ‘
HLL 3 b PAR e VR R :
S hole Lo te" —ac” puflec Wt i Jxﬁ“filﬁﬂ_fz_;__

lkop = J2/¢o o e

i leading wp (0" rupag fo 07

1Ak

EILLER'S SIGNATUREM%//

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
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Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HOOD51313)

May 15, 2025
[WATER SCPPLY WELL REPORT - Map with location HOOD 51205
identified must be attached and shall include an approximate
scale and north arow
11/13/2023
rv(ap of Hole
QRECOYN

STATE OF OREGON
WELL LOCATION MAP

Ths map & supplemental 1o tha WATER SUPPLY WELLREPDRT (B031888.0800 .\ s viits

Oregon Water Resources Department =!

725 Summer St NE, Salem OR S7301

LOCATION OF WELL
Longiiude:-121.81612000

W1 .00S8.00ET10NVWSW
Address of Well.

Lattude: 4549510000 Datum: WGSB4

Town ship/Range/Section/Quarte r-Quarter Szction:

Well Label: 151877
Printed: November 13, 2023

9000 LOST LAKE RD, HOOD RIVER. OR 97031

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws
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2024 Well Log Link: HOOD 51313 (alteration — amended 6/27/24)

Amended 6272024 Pazelafl
STATE OF ORECON HOOD 51312 WELL ID. LABEL# L 5]
WATER SUFFLY WELL REFORT START CARD #
{as required by ORS 537545 & 537.765 and DAR 690-205-0210) 6/21/2024 ORIGINAL LOG # [soonsuver | 51265
(1) LAND OWNER Ownar Well D
Frmbame _____ LasiName (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
Company gﬁ;{cﬁgﬁﬁﬁgom Couty moopsnen Twp L0 5 ws Famge300 E EWWM
Address - . - —_—
Ciry HOOD FIVER Suw O Zip T ?‘“ s bi‘:”' Vol SW 1% E:-"L‘“ 100
. —— = = = = t
(2) TYPE OF WORK []ew Well [ Despening “omvarion 1: o T " or 1540610000 DMS or DD
| Alreration (compler= Ja & 10) r‘amm‘comﬁae ] . — e - .
(22) PRE-ALTE R_-\IIIQ}T Long _ o _—]_-] SlSlT-".]DU _ DMSor DD
] Dia v Tom  To Gauge S5 Plstc Wid Thrd (& Sirest address ofwell (" Mearest address
Caimg[ 5 W2 [ 22 J2w0] [ (] d T
Marerial From To  Amt sacksibs
Seal:-[BomcansChips | 0 | 230 | 25 |Sacks | N N
(3) DEILL METHOD {10y STATIC WATER LEVEL
ERotary &ir [ |Rotary Mud | |Cable [ |Auger [ ]Caile Mud - Daie Isl:l.waial i sg:um
N -EISTInE ki o | 61172024
Reverse Rotary [ Otber [Complted Wel [ 6147024 |
{(4) PROPOSED USE [ Domestic [ |imizatien | |Conwmmizy Flowmz Amesin?| | Dry Hole? ||
Industrial’ Commericial | | Livestock DEei'nher_ng WATER BEARTNG ZOWES Depth water was firsi found
Thermal [ JIyjection Criher SWL Diate From. To EstFlow SWLpsl) + SWL()
(%) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Sendard] | (Amach copy)|  [FTT70008 B 5 BT 5
Diepth of Completed Well ft
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks)|
Diia Fram Ta Material From To Amt (b
[cement [ s [ 105 o s
Cakoulaied
[ | I |
Cakuld (11) WELL LOC Ground Elsvation
Seal placemen: method]] |A[JE []C [0 [CE (ot Material From To
Backfill placed from il ) fi. Material
Filter pack from fto fi. Material Size
Explesives usad: Tipe Ameunt
Sza] Placement Bagin Diate Begin Time| |
(F2) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE
Proguscd Amioeal Acmal Amount
(&) CASING/LINER Mat. Shos
Dia 4 From To Gage 1VP® Wid Thrd Shee [peaion
4 5 105 [schdd] [sd ]
Temp casing]_[¥es Dia From 4[] To
(T) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Mechod — oD -
Screens Thpe Material BesinDate 59772024 Begin Time |13 o0 End Date §/14/3004
Perf! Casing' Screen Samskt  Slot Fof Tele ———— —— —
Sereen Liner Tiia From Ta widt lagrth  slots  Pipe size {mmbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
I certify that the waork I performed on the consmucton. deepening, alteraton, or
abandomment of this well iz in compliance with Oregon water supply wel
constraction standards. Materials used and informarion reported above are e to
the best of my knowledee and belisf.
Licensa Mimher Date
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum tesfing fime is 1 hoor Siened
Visld Dnll Stem/ Craration '
Type of Test (calmin) Dmwdown Pumplepth () (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
T accept responsibility for the consmucton. despeningz. alteration. or abandonment
work performed an thds well during the construction dates reported above. ATl work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
Teampararars 57 *F Lab nn:l;'_\.':is]:l'fes By consimaction standards. This repert is mue to the best of oy knowledee and belief
Water qualify concems? Vs (dearribe below) TD'S amount_150 i Lirense Number pp53 Date 210
mualiey concemns”  [ves e beow) e | ¢ 2053 6212004
Sizmed  MATT GOLEC (E-filed)
Dirilling Company: Pacific Geotechnical Sohitions
ORIGINAL - WATER EESCURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER. RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORE  Form Version:

Mew exenmpt use wells must be submitted with a map and recording fee.

I

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Page lafl
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT - HOOD 51313 WELLLD. LABEL# L)151877
continnation page o START CARD # | 1072685
6/21/2024 ORIGINAL LOG # [rocomves | 51285
{2a) PRE-ALTERATION Water Quality Concerns o
Dt 4+ From To Guge S0 P Wid Thd Fom  To Description Amount  Units
4 5 105 | 4l | [fe) B
t“g—Fq %
L N
Marterial From Te Amr sacksThs
Cemenl 5 105 o |Sacks
{10y STATIC WATER LEVEL
—_— . SWLDatt  From Ta EstFlow SWLips) + SWL{E)
(%) BOEE HOLE CONSTRUCTION
 BORE HOLE SEAL sacks
Dia Fom Te Miaterial From To Amr Ths
[ [ | |
Calolated]
| [ [ |
Caloulared)|
[ [ |
Calonlatad|
| [ [ |
Calculated| (11) WELL L=
FILTER PACE Material From Ta
From To  Material Size
(6) CASINGLINER
Mar Shoa
CL Dia Fom To Gauge 1—"_1:'9 WId Thrd Shos Location
(T) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perf  Casing’ Scresn Sanilet  Slee #Faf Tela

Screen Liner Dia From To width  lens=th  slots  Pipe size

Mame of person(s) who assisted with construction and Tramee License # / Helper 2

Aszzistant Mame Type 2
() WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time 15 1 hour
Yield ] Drill Stem/  Druration Comment: Femarks
Type of Test (malmin) Dmwdown PumpDepch  (Rr) Terfonmad repatr of well tag= L131877 by cementing in 3" sch-30 steel pipe
from 5-105".

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws
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34 gpm well pump test
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Final Approval — PR#142-2019 - 2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295/HOOD51313)

USFS Approval (4/16/25 email)

From: Ganshert, Eric - FS, OR <Eric.Ganshert@usda.gov>

Date: Wed, Apr 16, 2025 at 3:41 PM

Subject: RE: [External Email]CE - LL

To: jason taylor <realisright@gmail.com>, Bill Granger <bill@re-alignenv.com>, Derek DeBorde <deborded@gmail.com=>, Trent Weseman

<trent@lostlakeresort.org>

Hi Everyone,

| may have not made it clear during the busyness of getting the new permit signed, but there will not be a new CE for the well.

It was determined that a new CE wouldn’t be appropriate to cover work that has already been completed, so in order to move forward with the installed
infrastructure the situation was documented in the permit file using the letter sent from Meta last fall which outlined the work and described the correct
process for future projects. The well was officially authorized, when it was included in the authorized improvements appendix in your new permit.

The well is ready for use and we are prepared to receive an updated SF299 for the new pumphouse project.

Project Final Approval Request Form —received 4/18/25
] [ea]th Projec?l;ii:::lii:lgp:xzt:liee::::ssl Form m

PR#

Project Name | ost Lake Resort L151877
Public Water System ID# 41-

PWS Name 95743
NO DATE
04/24/20:

(=]
<]
w

1. Was the project undertaken? If so, what was the starting date?

2. Il’pmjﬂ't was not undertaken, has the project been abandoned?

NON
O o

3. Was the project completed? If so, when? 10/24/20:

If project not complete, estimated completion date:

&

4. If completed, was the work accomplished in conformance with all
conditions listed in the Conditional Approval letter and DWS
Construction Standards, Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 61-00507In
the comments below or on a separate sheet please make clear how all
conditions specified in the Conditional Approval letter were met.

5. If the project was [Dmp|eted. were there any differences between what
is shown on the plans and what was actually installed?

6. 1f the (umpleted roject is different from what is shown on the plans,
were the plans modified to show as-built conditions?

7. Have as-builts been sent to Drinking Water Services? NOTE: As-builts
are not required if there were no significant changes noted in 5.

O 0OoOfd
NN

N

8. Are the facilities operating? If so, starting when?

Signature of Engineer Date
Name OR PE#

Firm Phone

Comments

Revised date 10/2021 Page 1 of 2
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